interest rate swaps to hedge foreign currency risk and interest rate risk exposure . Derivatives are used exclusively for

hedging purposes and not as trading or speculative instruments.

A.	 Market Risk

	 Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in

market prices. Market risk comprises of three types of risks: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk. Financial

instruments affected by market risk include borrowings, investments, trade payables, trade receivables and derivative

financial instruments.

(i)	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes

in market interest rates. Company’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings.

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity on the Company’s profit before tax, to a reasonably possible change in

interest rates of variable rate borrowings on that portion of loans and borrowings affected, with all other variables held

constant:

	 Interest Rate Sensitivity

	 A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following impact on Profit before Tax

FY 2021-22 FY 2020-21

50 BPS increase would (decrease) the Profit before Tax by  (113.68)  (35.69)

50 BPS decrease would increase the Profit before Tax by  113.68  35.69

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

CORPORATE OVERVIEW

STATUTORY REPORT

FINANCIAL SECTION 161

38	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (contd...)
(ii)	 Foreign currency risk

	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes

in foreign exchange rates. The Company transacts in foreign currencies and consequently the Company is exposed to

foreign exchange risk through its sales outside India, and purchases from overseas suppliers in foreign currencies. The

company also has borrowings in foregin currency. The exchange rate between the Indian rupee and foreign currencies

[…]

USD (Hedged) - Currency swaps against

foreign currency borrowings

 (13.97)  (994.74)  (19.38)  (1,379.50)

Net foreign currency denominated

monetory liability/(asset) (unhedged)

United States Dollar (USD)  (55.97)  (4,241.84)  (81.69)  (6,004.64)

	 Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity

	 The following table demonstrates foreign currency sensitivity on unhedged exposure (1% increase / decrease in foreign

exchange rates will have the following impact on profit before tax).

FY 2021-22 FY 2020-21

+ 100 BPS - 100 BPS + 100 BPS - 100 BPS

United States Dollar (USD)  (42.42)  42.42  (60.05)  60.05

(iii)	Equity Price Risk

	 The Company’s investments in listed equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about

future values of the investment securities. The Company’s Board of Directors reviews and approves all equity investment

decisions.

	 The following table summarises the sensitivity to change in the price of equity securities held by the Company on the

Company’s Equity and OCI. These changes would not have an effect on profit or loss.

Impact on other components of equity (OCI)

As at 31st March 2022 As at 31st March 2021

5% increase  15.04  10.70

5% decrease  (15.04)  (10.70)

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

162
VALIANT ORGANICS LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22

38	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (contd...)
B.	 Credit risk

	 Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract,

leading to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities, primarily for trade receivables

and deposits with banks and other financial assets. The Company ensures that sales of products are made to customers

with appropriate creditworthiness. Outstanding customer receivables are regularly monitored by the management. An

impairment analysis is performed at each reporting date on an individual basis for major customers. Credit risk on cash